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Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Applications and Awards Demographics

Fiscal 2013

Applications
Unknown Other
Applications Male Female Gender Indian Asian Black  Hispanic White Race
18,783 8,132 10,008 643 202 358 3,187 973 12,839 238

43.29% 53.28% 3.42% 1.08%  1.91% 16.97%  5.18% 68.35% 1.27%

Awards
Unknown Other
Awards Male Female Gender Indian Asian Black  Hispanic White @ Race
12,896 57334 7,134 428 127 237 1,750 581 9,356 134

41.36% 55.32% 3.32% 098%  1.84% 13.57%  4.51% 72.55% 1.04%

Source: Arkansas Department of Higher Education Financial Aid Data Warehouse, unaudited
** Restricted Values less than 10, Federal Educational Rights Privacy Act (FERPA)

Unknown
Race

986
5.25%

Unknown
Race
711
5.51%



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
All Awards Demographics

Category
Current Achiever

Non-Traditional Delayed
Non-Traditional Earn-in

Original

Traditional

Summary

Category Male

Current Achiever 938
Non-Traditional Delayed 98
Non-Traditional Earn-in 945
Original 488
Traditional 9,947
Summary 12,416

Fiscal 2013
Average
High
School Averag
Awards GPA e ACT
2,658 3.60 24 .4
337 2.99 21.5
3,421 3.09 21.0
1,488 3.58 243
25,589 3.44 23.2
33,493 3.44 23.3
Unknown
Female Gender Indian
1,398 322 20
218 21 &
2,197 279 35
901 99 14
14,324 1,318 260
19,038 2,039 335

Average
College
GPA
3.32
3.27
3.27
3.40
3.03
3.09

Asian
36

66
49
501
654

Yes

Smart No Smart

Core Core
527 900
19 79
84 1,010
17,803 5,928
18,433 7,917
Black Hispanic
163 64
527 124
103 45
2,900 1,022
3,720 1,269

Source: Arkansas Department of Higher Education Financial Aid Data Warehouse, unaudited
** Restricted Values less than 10, Federal Educational Rights Privacy Act (FERPA)

Null
Smart
Core
1,231
239
2.327
1,858
7,143

White
1,915
2,235
1,104

18,700

24,212

Parent

Income

102,033
17,772
19,115
37,837
77,832
71,520

Other
Race
27

*k

44

254
334

Unknown
Race

433

390

167

1,952

2,969



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Applications by County Demographics

Fiscal 2013

Unknown Other Unknown
Applicant County Applications Male Female Gender Indian Asian Black Hispanic White Race Race
Arkansas 153 63 84 6 ok ok e % ok sk -
Ashley 129 48 79 2 ok sk ok dok ok ok Kk
Baxter 200 85 110 5 sk sk % sk % ok s
Benton 1,154 524 595 35 25 36 13 147 856 12 65
Boone 226 95 123 8 ok ok ok ok ok ok ik
Bradley 93 41 48 4 ok ok - ok *# sk ok
Calhoun 27 13 14 0 *k R *k ok ok ook ok
Carroll 109 45 61 3 kok sk *ok sk ok sk Kk
Chicot 70 36 30 4 ok ok Hak *ok *k ok ok
Clark 168 67 96 5 *k *k H3% ok *k o Sk
Cleburne 158 62 91 5 $ok sk *ok sk ok s,k sk
Cleveland 59 29 29 1 ok sk ok ok sk ", ok
Columbia 143 62 75 6 ok *k ¥ o ok ok *%
Conway 147 63 81 3 ok ok o ok ik o ok
Craighead 662 282 359 21 Aok ok % *k ok ok *k
Crawford 511 242 254 15 ok ok ok ok ok o ok
Crittenden 548 251 283 14 ok ok *% *ok ok *k ok
Cross 105 40 61 4 ek EES L ok £ B P
Dallas 46 21 25 0 O - » “ -
Desha 85 33 50 23 ok ok Kok ik sk ek e
Drew 107 39 66 2 %k *k *k *k ok *k Kk
Faulkner 800 359 414 27 ok ok ok ok ok - ok
Franklin 162 75 84 3 *%k *k *k *k Kk E *%k
Fulton 79 36 38 = ok sk sk sk ok sk e
Garland 525 221 285 19 i *4 A% ok ok ik ok
Grant 107 40 65 2 sk stk sk o ik #k A
Greene 2375 102 116 19 il ¥ *k *k *k E o
Hempstead 193 97 92 4 ok ok 5 ok ok ok ok
Hot Spring 203 77 120 6 ok ok *k ok ok ok o
Howard 101 40 57 4 i * * ok ok ok sk
Independence 216 92 116 8 ok *K Kok ok ok ok ok
[zard 78 31 42 5 *k Hk *ok $ok e Kok sk
Jackson 109 35 A | 3 ok *H *% *k *k *k o
Jefferson 532 230 272 30 it ok oK ok ok s *x
Johnson 147 58 87 2 * ok *k *ok *ok ok ok
Lafayette 69 32 35 2 ok #k ok ®% *k sk sk
Lawrence 126 49 73 4 ok ] *% sk - sk s
Lee 65 26 37 Y ok sk sk ok ok S ET 3
Lincoln 70 30 38 2 ok ok *k *k #x % e
Little River 77 28 48 1 o % ok *o% — ek Sk
Logan 188 91 90 7 ok ok ok ok sk e -



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Applications by County Demographics

Applicant County Applications Male Female Gender

Lonoke
Madison
Marion
Miller
Mississippi
Monroe
Montgomery
Nevada
Newton
Ouachita
Perry
Phillips
Pike
Poinsett
Polk

Pope
Prairie
Pulaski
Randolph
Saline
Scott
Searcy
Sebastian
Sevier
Sharp

St. Francis
Stone
Union

Van Buren
Washington
White
Woodruff
Yell

Unreported
Total

477
106
94
209
379
50
34
85
61
225
73
127
98
188
147
398
59
2,079
142
718
82
56
977
151
148
162
70
331
73
1,226
460
47
156

82
18,783

196
45
37
93

175
16
16
42
23
96
31
32
40
90
58

165
30

868
53

308
7
30

458
70
71
63
37

144
42

567

182
22
66

24
8,132

265
59
49

106

194
30
16
41
36

125
39
90
57
92
86

222
27

1,133
55

385
43
24

483
22
76
98
32

179
31

602

262
23
86

55
10,008

Fiscal 2013
Unknown

Indian Asian Black Hispanic

2 F%k *k *k k%
10 Kk *3k 3k *x
4 *% *k Hk *¥
2 Hk Ll Ll HHE
2 *% %%k *3% kK
4 *k Kk *k *k
3 Bl B b2 L
5 %k k3 kg ok

‘l kg kg Sl Hof
6 Kk *%k Kk %
3 sk sk B HK
1 1 sk Kk Kk *%
2 3 Hk 3 B
78 16 6l 2750 64
4 EE ] K *k *k
25 % L E k%
2 Hx H L 3l
2 F% ok ok sk
36 2 61 82 108
9 Fk *% k% *k
1 sk *k H% Kk

1 Rk Rk Rk sk
8 £ ok ok %%
0 ek Ak Aok B3
57 19 35 43 175
2 Hok ek Hk *k
4 He Hak ik B3
3 ok *% L2 3 Kk
643 202 358 3,187 973

Source: Arkansas Department of Higher Education Financial Aid Data Warehouse, unaudited
** Restricted Values less than 10, Federal Educational Rights Privacy Act (FERPA)

White
WK
k%
K
kk
B2
kK
B
*k
*E
kK
e
Kok
Hak
*ok
Rk
Hk
Kk

1,013
g
$x
ek
ok

612
ok
£
*k
Hk

%

846

®3x
*k
sk
Hk

12,839

Other Unknown

Race Race
k% L2
*% ok
kK E 23
ok sk
£33 3
k% sk
£33 EK
k% sk
sk *k
KK L3
ES S E£3
*% **
ES S E+ 3
k% %ok
ES £33
*k sk
E£ 3 £+
41 134
EE 3 A
*k sk
dak £33
Fk EE
24 59
*k *%k
B4 KK
*%k *%
B £33
*3k k%
B+ KK
15 93
B3 ESS
Hk ok
B+ E=S
Hok sk
238 986



Applicant County

Arkansas
Ashley
Baxter
Benton
Boone
Bradley
Calhoun
Carroll
Chicot
Clark

Clay
Cleburne
Cleveland
Columbia
Conway
Craighead
Crawford
Crittenden
Cross
Dallas
Desha
Drew
Faulkner
Franklin
Fulton
Garland
Grant
Greene
Hempstead
Hot Spring
Howard
Independence
lzard
Jackson
Jefferson
Johnson
Lafayette
Lawrence
Lee

Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Awards by County Demographics

Awards

94
105
156
855
157

49

23

61

42
117

47
120

44
103
111
479
334
251

82

26

47

74
626
116

47
407

85
162
102
132

77
149

56

74
300
118

35

9

35

Male
34

36
66
385
59
22
10
23
15

12
43
21

43
205
144
101

32

11

16

22
264

57

20
168

29

67

46

49

31

58

20

22
115

47

13

35

14

Female

56
67
86
444
91
25
13
36
24
68
33
72
22
55
65
261
178
146
46
15
31
51
339
57
23
225
54
82
55
79
43
86
32
50
173
69
22
58
20

Fiscal 2013
Unknown
Gender Indian

4 -
i

1 o
26 &
7 .
2 u
0 o
2 5
3 -
5 ey
5 i
5 o
1 i
4 -
3 i
13 =
12 S
4 .
4 s
0 -
0 T
1 e
23 L
2 o
4 o
14 5
5 )
13 O
1 A
4 s
3 i
5 o
4 pis
2 i
12 pis
2 s
0 -
3 -
1 -

Asian

%k
ok

%

Fk

ke

*k

*%

*k

*k

ok

*%k
%
*k
*%
*%

*%

%k

*%

*k

Ak

*k

ok

Black

*k

ok
ok
ok
wk

ok

e

Hk

*k

*k

ok

ok

ok

ok

ok

ok

ok

Hispanic

*k
ok
*k
Hk
*x
ke
**
*k
*k
*k
*k
*k
%
ok
ik
*k
ke
*k
ke
ke
*%
*k
*k
Tk
*%
*k
*%
*k
*x
*k
£
*k
ok
*k
e
*k
ke
ke

*%

White

Hk

*k

*k

*k

*%

wk

ok

sk

*%k

%

ok

*%

*k

w%

*k

ok

%

*x

Other
Race

-

ok

ke

*k

ok

ok

*%

ok

*%

ok

ok

*k

*k

*k

ok

*k

ek

Ak

sk

*k

K

*%

*k

*k

ok

*k

*k

£

wk

£

*k

ok

ok

*k

ok

ek

ok

*k

*%

Unknown

Race

*x

ke

%k

ok

*k

ek

*%

*k

*%

*k

*k

ok

*k

ke

ok

ke

sk

*%

*k

*k

*k

*k

ok

*k

ok

ok

ok

ek

ok

ok

ek

ek

ek

ok

*%

sk

*%

*k

*%



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Awards by County Demographics

Fiscal 2013

Unknown Other ~ Unknown
Applicant County  Awards Male Female  Gender Indian  Asian Black Hispanic White Race Race
Lincoln 57 25 30 2 = e =, % o & =
Little River 62 21 40 1 i s % o L - **
Logan 129 61 63 5 = < * 2 e v At
Lonake 386 156 220 10 = o = * i = *
Madison 71 26 43 2 5" i k4 = ik o o
Marion 58 19 34 5 3 i ¥ £ L L i
Miller 114 50 59 5 * " k4 = o ot **
Mississippi 213 97 110 6 L ik i ** #h -+ **
Monroe 32 10 21 1 e G o o b #* 44
Montgarhiery 23 i - - e or i - " s o
Nevada 47 21 25 1 o i o o e i =
Newton 37 12 23 2 e o P o it b F
Ouachita 147 59 84 4 . ** ** 3 o o A
Peiry 55 25 27 3 o - e o e - =
Phillips 82 20 58 4 - - i o X N ”
Pike 57 27 40 0 4 o = s 5 b i
Poinsett 102 38 60 4 - " = * = = =
Polk 89 26 61 3 L i 5 = iz i &
Pope 305 121 176 8 - i b = o = e
Prairie 44 22 20 2 = > *E wE = - -
Pulaski 1,474 628 790 56 10 36 485 40 780 25 98
Randolph 77 31 42 4 & x5 x i i L2 =
Saline 585 239 326 20 = o 3 = i - %
Scott 67 28 39 0 = = = o = = -
Searcy 25 19 14 2 % e i i ,* - o
Sebastian 566 249 300 17 14 34 35 48 388 13 34
Sevier 93 38 51 4 = = G E (s ” *
Sharp 110 49 80 1 = o ** *x - - o
St. Francis 66 23 43 0 G x ** * e g Gy
Stone 52 27 25 0 2 & A% # 2 . A
Union 238 103 129 6 i 3 s % i i i
Van Buren 50 29 21 0 # o o = = = =
Washington 858 389 435 34 13 22 31 112 609 8 63
White 357 134 211 12 . . % s e i x%
Woodruff 27 14 12 1 2 = b X .t " i
Yell 107 40 66 1 i e ¥ x s o =
R 20 5 i 5 = i i - 5 o 5
Total 12,896 5,334 7,134 428 127 237 1,750 581 9,356 134 711

Source: Arkansas Department of Higher Education Financial Aid Data Warehouse, unaudited
** Restricted Values less than 10, Federal Educational Rights Privacy Act (FERPA)



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Retention Demographics
Fiscal 2013

Gender and Race
% of Unknown Other

Unknown
Status Students Subtotal Male  Female Gender Indian @ Asian Black Hispanic White Race Race
Awarded 7,914 62% 3,015 4,619 280 71 163 769 343 6,019 78 471
Dropped 4 889 38% 2,288 2,456 145 54 71 973 234 3,269 53 235
Total 12,803  100% 5,303 7,075 425 125 234 1,742 577 9,288 131 706
Performance and Income
Average
High Average Yes Null  Average

% of School Average College Smart No Smart Smart Parent
Status Students Subtotal GPA ACT GPA Core Core Core  Income

Awarded 7,914 62% 8562 23.5 3.26 5,961 1,400 5563 81,461
Dropped 4,889 38% 3.03 20.8 1.95 3,847 883 159 56,174
Total 12,803 100% 3.35 22.6 2.83 9,808 2,283 712 72,769

Source: Arkansas Department of Higher Education Financial Aid Data Warehouse, unaudited
** Restricted Values less than 10, Federal Educational Rights Privacy Act (FERPA)
Total student variance from total awards based on hold, completion.



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Retention by County

Fiscal 2013
Applicant County Status Students
Arkansas Awarded ST
Dropped 37
Ashley Awarded of
Dropped 48
Baxter Awarded 94
Dropped 61
Benton Awarded 517
Dropped 332
Boone Awarded 97
Dropped 60
Bradley Awarded 18
Dropped 31
Calhoun Awarded 15
Dropped **
Carroll Awarded 42
Dropped 18
Chicot Awarded 20
Dropped 22
Clark Awarded 70
Dropped 47
Clay Awarded 31
Dropped 15
Cleburne Awarded 68
Dropped 51
Cleveland Awarded 24
Dropped 19
Columbia Awarded 62
Dropped 41
Conway Awarded 72
Dropped 36
Craighead Awarded 315
Dropped 158
Crawford Awarded 195

Dropped 138



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Retention by County

Fiscal 2013
Applicant County Status Students
Crittenden Awarded 134
Dropped 115
Cross Awarded 44
Dropped 38
Dallas Awarded 15
Dropped 11
Desha Awarded 26
Dropped 21
Drew Awarded 55
Dropped 19
Faulkner Awarded 393
Dropped 227
Franklin Awarded 72
Dropped 44
Fulton Awarded 30
Dropped 17
Garland Awarded 268
Dropped 135
Grant Awarded 64
Dropped 21
Greene Awarded 109
Dropped 52
Hempstead Awarded 50
Dropped 92
Hot Spring Awarded 88
Dropped 43
Howard Awarded 44
Dropped 31
Independence Awarded 103
Dropped 44
lzard Awarded 42
Dropped 13
Jackson Awarded 44

Dropped 30



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Retention by County

Fiscal 2013
Applicant County Status Students
Jefferson Awarded 180
Dropped 116
Johnson Awarded 79
Dropped 39
Lafayette Awarded 18
Dropped 17
Lawrence Awarded 66
Dropped 29
Lee Awarded 12
Dropped 23
Lincoln Awarded 34
Dropped 23
Little River Awarded o7
Dropped 25
Logan Awarded 79
Dropped 50
Lonoke Awarded 257
Dropped 128
Madison Awarded 30
Dropped 39
Marion Awarded 34
Dropped 24
Miller Awarded 63
Dropped 50
Mississippi Awarded 103
Dropped 108
Monroe Awarded 17
Dropped 15
Montgomery Awarded 17
Dropped *
Nevada Awarded 22
Dropped 25
Newton Awarded 26

Dropped 11

10



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Retention by County

Fiscal 2013
Applicant County Status Students
Quachita Awarded 82
Dropped 65
Perry Awarded 31
Dropped 24
Phillips Awarded 48
Dropped 34
Pike Awarded 44
Dropped 22
Poinsett Awarded 66
Dropped 34
Polk Awarded 59
Dropped 28
Pope Awarded 188
Dropped 115
Prairie Awarded 25
Dropped 19
Pulaski Awarded 894
Dropped 572
Randolph Awarded 45
Dropped 31
Saline Awarded 395
Dropped 187
Scott Awarded 48
Dropped 18
Searcy Awarded 19
Dropped 15
Sebastian Awarded 366
Dropped 197
Sevier Awarded 60
Dropped 30
Sharp Awarded 64
Dropped 46
St. Francis Awarded 39

Dropped 27

1



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Retention by County

Fiscal 2013
Applicant County Status Students
Stone Awarded 32
Dropped 19
Union Awarded 146
Dropped 91
Van Buren Awarded 32
Dropped 17
Washington Awarded 511
Dropped 337
White Awarded 223
Dropped 134
Woodruff Awarded 14
Dropped 13
Yell Awarded 66
Dropped 40
Unreported Awarded L
Unreported Dropped 11
Overall - Summary 12,803

Source: Arkansas Department of Higher Education Financial Aid Data Warehouse, unaudited
** Restricted Values less than 10, Federal Educational Rights Privacy Act (FERPA)

12



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Median Household Income

Fiscal 2013
Level Students Percent
Below Median 5,183 40.19%
Above Median 7.713 59.81%
Total 12,896 100.00%

Source: Arkansas Department of Higher Education Financial Aid Data Warehouse, unaudited
** Restricted Values less than 10, Federal Educational Rights Privacy Act (FERPA)

13



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Median Household Income by County

Fiscal 2013
Applicant County Awards Average Family Income
Arkansas 94 67,032
Ashley 105 65,596
Baxter 156 60,753
Benton 855 106,351
Boone 157 63,699
Bradley 49 43,699
Calhoun 23 47,595
Carroll 61 59,695
Chicot 42 53,658
Clark 117 55,187
Clay 47 45,639
Cleburne 120 57,663
Cleveland 44 58,672
Columbia 103 65,043
Conway 111 63,201
Craighead 479 77,468
Crawford 334 63,159
Crittenden 261 57,368
Cross 82 74,209
Dallas 26 80,032
Desha 47 45113
Drew 74 69,516
Faulkner 626 84 437
Franklin 116 63,586
Fulton 47 56,943
Garland 407 68,420
Grant 85 69,089
Greene 162 63,624
Hempstead 102 57,766
Hot Spring 132 86,211
Howard 77 47,191
Independence 149 61,740
lzard 56 50,118

14



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program

Traditional Median Household Income by County

Applicant County

Jackson
Jefferson
Johnson
Lafayette
Lawrence
Lee
Lincoln
Little River
Logan
Lonoke
Madison
Marion
Miller
Mississippi
Monroe
Montgomery
Nevada
Newton
Quachita
Perry
Phillips
Pike
Poinsett
Polk
Pope
Prairie
Pulaski
Randolph
Saline
Scott
Searcy
Sebastian
Sevier

Fiscal 2013
Awards Average Family Income

74 51,241
300 63,776
118 54,333
35 23,520
96 36,212
35 40,681
b7 76,399
62 52,424
129 54,920
386 74,208
71 60,050
58 54,847
114 52,5560
213 51,438
32 47,855
23 55,966
47 38,363
a7 45,927
147 56,2560
55 61,643
82 44,022
67 47,069
102 46,998
89 51,177
305 74,510
44 55,493
1,474 Y7573
7 61,758
585 78,229
67 50,261
35 22,707
566 72,837
93 47,231

15



Arkansas Department of Higher Education
Academic Challenge Scholarship Program
Traditional Median Household Income by County

Fiscal 2013
Applicant County Awards Average Family Income
Sharp 110 46,273
St. Francis 66 38,853
Stone 52 48,070
Union 238 71,180
Van Buren 50 45 833
Washington 858 94 114
White 357 70,724
Woodruff ZF 53,994
Yell 107 52,536
Unreported 20 70,615
Overall - Summary 12,896 58,736

Source: Arkansas Department of Higher Education Financial Aid Data Warehouse, unaudited
** Restricted Values less than 10, Federal Educational Rights Privacy Act (FERPA)
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